in terms of the management agreement, which is reviewed by L2D on a quarterly
basis and Liberty and L2D are passive investors in this regard. Liberty and L2D
themselves do not provide management services to the Convention Centre.

1.2	 Restatements

1.2.1	 Restatement of cash flow line items
In the June 2021 and December 2021 financial statements, finance income earned
on the money market investment, which is automatically re-invested in the money
market account, was incorrectly disclosed in the "Cash flows from operating
activities" and "Cash flows from investing activities" lines on the face of the
Statement of Cash Flows. The June 2022 financial statements have been restated
to reflect the correct disclosure. The restatement has had no impact on profit or

LIBERTY TWO DEGREES UNAUDITED SUMMARISED GROUP RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

PAGE  14

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2022

loss or net assets.

Herewith is the effect of the restatement on the Statement of Cash Flows:

June
2021 as

previously
stated

Adjustment
increase/

(decrease)
June 2021
Restated

Extract of the Statement of Cash flows R'000 R'000 R'000
Cash flows from operating activities (183 737) (1 099) (184 836)
Interest received on financial assets 1 085 (1 085) –
Cash flows from investing activities (81 681) 1 099 (80 582)
Investment in Financial Instruments - mutual funds (361 909) 1 099 (360 810)

December
2021 as

previously
stated

Adjustment
increase/

(decrease)

December
2021

Restated

Extract of the Statement of Cash flows R'000 R'000 R'000
Cash flows from operating activities (80 050) (1 731) (81 781)
Interest received on financial assets 1 731 (1 731) –
Cash flows from investing activities (81 643) 1 731 (79 912)
Investment in Financial Instruments - mutual funds (362 540) 1 731 (360 809)

1.1. 	 Key judgements continued
1.2	� Restatements continued

LIBERTY TWO DEGREES UNAUDITED SUMMARISED GROUP RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

PAGE  15

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2022

2.	 HEADLINE EARNINGS PER SHARE

R’000

Unaudited
June
2022

Unaudited
June
2021

Audited
December

2021

Reconciliation between basic earnings and headline earnings
Total earnings (basic earnings) 97 200 174 409 243 226
Fair value adjustment to investment properties and financial assets 49 784 (37 755) 52 521

Headline earnings 146 984 136 654 295 747